

IN THE NEW MEXICO SUPREME COURT

**BEVERLY PEAVY, Deceased by
THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH ESTATE,
KEITH PEAVY,**

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

No. S-1-SC-37370

**SKILLED HEALTHCARE GROUP,
INC., SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC,
THE REHABILITATION CENTER OF
ALBUQUERQUE, LLC, and
PATRICIA WALKER, LPN,**

Defendants/Petitioners.

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS MISCONTRUE <i>DALTON</i>	2
II. DEFENDANTS MISCONTRUE <i>BARGMAN</i>	4
III. IT WOULD EFFECTIVELY NULLIFY NEW MEXICO’S ONE-SIDEDNESS DOCTRINE TO ALLOW A DEFENDANT TO AVOID A FINDING OF SUBSTANTIVE UNCONSCIONABILITY BY THE MERE ARTICULATION OF SOME BUSINESS RATIONALE FOR THE CARVE-OUT	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Bargman v. Skilled Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 2013-NMCA-006, 292 P.3d 1	4, 5, 6
<i>Cordova v. World Finance Corporation of New Mexico</i> , 2009-NMSC-021, 146 N.M. 256	3
<i>Dalton v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 2016-NMSC-035, 385 P.3d 619	<u>passim</u>
<i>Daddow v. Carlsbad Municipal School District</i> , 1995-NMSC-032, 120 N.M. 97	5
<i>Figueroa v. THI of New Mexico at Casa Arena Blanca LLC</i> , 2013-NMCA-077, 306 P.3d 480	5

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,</i> 2003-NMSC-011, 133 N.M. 661	3
<i>Rivera v. American General Financial Services, Inc.,</i> 2011-NMSC-033, 150 N.M. 398.....	3
<i>Ruppelt v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC,</i> 2013-NMCA-014, 293 P.3d 902	5
<i>See State v. Cardenas-Alvarez,</i> 2001-NMSC-017, 130 N.M. 386.....	7

Other State Cases:

<i>Taylor v. Butler, ..</i> 142 S.W.3d 277, 285 (Tenn. 2004)	7, 8
---	------

Federal Cases:

<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC,</i> 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>THI of New Mexico at Hobbs Center, LLC v. Patton,</i> 741 F.3d 1162 (10 th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Ting v. AT&T,</i> 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
